## BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2023-169**

## RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE GRANTING OF TENURE TO PATRICIA MEGILL, CMCA AS BRADLEY BEACH MUNICIPAL COURT ADMINISTRATOR PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 2A:8-13.1

Mayor Fox offered the following Resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach (the "Borough") operates a municipal court, for which it is required to appoint and retain the services of a court administrator; and

**WHEREAS,** by Resolution No. 2017-59 on February 28, 2017, Patricia Megill, CMCA was appointed as the Court Administrator of the Bradley Beach Municipal Court; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant N.J.S.A. 2A:8-13.1, upon holding the position of Municipal Court Administrator for more than five (5) years, Patricia Megill, CMCA shall acquire tenure in said position and shall thereafter hold office during good behavior and efficiency, and shall not be removed therefrom for political or other reasons except for good cause; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough's Mayor and Council are satisfied with the services of Patricia Megill, CMCA as Court Administrator of the Bradley Beach Municipal Court;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby acknowledge the granting of tenure to Patricia Megill, CMCA as Court Administrator of the Bradley Beach Municipal Court, as of March 1, 2022, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:8-13.1; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a certified copy of this resolution shall be sent to the Borough Administrator, Borough CFO, and Patricia Megill, CMCA.

Seconded by Councilperson Gubitosi and adopted upon the following vote:

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ms. DeMarco	Х			
Ms. DeNoble	Х			
Mr. Gubitosi	Х			
Mr. Weber	Х			
Mayor Fox	Х			

## CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the May 24, 2023 Council Business Meeting.

<u>Erica Kostyz</u>

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk